contracts 136,205,197 136,205,197 136,205,197 - -

*  Exclude advances/deposits received

The Group and the Company ensure that there are adequate funds to meet all their obligations in a timely and cost-
effective manner.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
from its variable rate bank loans.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points ("bp") (2024: 100 bp) in interest rates on variable rate borrowings at the reporting dates
would have increased or decreased profit or loss before tax and equity by the amounts shown below.

The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic
conditions. This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   The Group

   Profit/(loss) before tax  Equity
   Increase/(Decrease)  Increase/(Decrease)
  (100 bp (100 bp (100 bp (100 bp
  increase) decrease) increase) decrease)
  $ $ $ $

 2025
 Bank loans (1,061,668) 1,061,668 (1,061,668) 1,061,668

 2024
 Bank loans (895,204)  895,204 (895,204) 895,204

 Annual Report 2025   115

35. Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are nominated in foreign currencies.

The Group is exposed to currency risk on financial assets and financial liabilities that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk is primarily the
United States Dollar (“USD”) and Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”). All of the Company’s financial assets and financial

[…]

Interim dividend of Nil cent (2024: 0.075 cent) per share

   in respect of current financial year - 269,302

  2,064,648 1,346,510

At the Annual General Meeting, a final dividend of 0.15 (2024: 0.5) Singapore cent per share and a special dividend
of Nil (2024: 0.075) Singapore cent per share for the financial year ended 30 September 2025 will be proposed. These
financial statements do not reflect this dividend, which will be accounted for in shareholder’s equity as an
appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 30 September 2025.

122 Goodland Group Limited

39.  Prior year adjustments

Deferred tax liabilities were recognised in respect of changes in the real property gains tax regime applicable to the
Group’s Malaysia properties, resulting in a higher applicable tax rate.  As these changes pertain to prior financial
years, the effects have been accounted for retrospectively as prior period adjustments.

The impact to the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

   The Group

  As previously
reported

Adjustments

As
restated

  $ $ $

 Statement of financial position

 30 September 2024

 Deferred tax liabilities 9,939,538 8,908,888 18,848,426
 Retained earnings 63,630,326 (6,563,893) 57,066,433
 Currency translation reserves (4,572,928) 327,671 (4,245,257)
 Non-controlling interests 50,304,523 (2,672,666) 47,631,857

 1 October 2023
 Deferred tax liabilities 9,423,244 8,270,412 17,693,656
 Retained earnings 67,023,350 (6,563,893) 60,459,457
 Currency translation reserves (12,120,032) 774,604 (11,345,428)
 Non-controlling interests 47,038,935 (2,481,123) 44,557,812

 Statement of Comprehensive Income

 2024

 Other comprehensive income for the year,
 net of tax

9,807,178

(638,476) 9,168,702

40.  Comparative figures

The financial statements of the Company and the Group were audited by another firm of certified public accountants
who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements and issued their report on 26 December 2024.

 Annual Report 2025   123

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID-UP CAPITAL (INCLUDING TREASURY SHARES) : 394,066,518

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID-UP CAPITAL (EXCLUDING TREASURY SHARES) : 359,069,118